

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 136.

"An act to incorporate the Boot and Shoe Tip Company.

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. That H. M. Bearce, H. S. Chase, Joseph B. Moors. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Boot and Shoe Tip Corporate Company, for the purpose of manufacturing in the town of Lewiston, boot and shoe tips and other articles connected with boots and shoes or used in the manufacture of the same; and said corporation is hereby authorized to exercise all the rights, powers and Rights, privileges conferred on manufacturing corporations, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may hold real estate to the amount of May hold real one hundred thousand dollars, and personal property to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars in value.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Sect. 3. its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 19, 1862.]

Chapter 137.

An act authorizing and empowering the town of Lewiston to purchase or receive by gift, and to hold land for the purpose of public malls, commons or parks, and to improve the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows :

SECT. 1. The town of Lewiston is hereby authorized and empowered to receive by gift, or to purchase and hold land for the purpose of public malls, commons or parks, and to make such improvements thereon as the inhabitants thereof in legal town meeting may determine and direct; and they are hereby authorized and empowered to raise such sums of money from time to money. time as they may determine necessary for the purposes aforesaid.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 2. by the governor.

[Approved February 19, 1862.]

Authorized to receive donations, &c., for certain purposes.

-may raise

Снар. 136.

Corporators.

powers, &c.

estate.